

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1782
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4.5.2016


Agreement between India and UAE


1782. SHRI NAGENDRA KUMAR PRADHAN:
 SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:

 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has signed any Memorandum of Understanding with the United Arab Emirates for cooperation in skill development and recognition of qualifications;

(b) if so, the details and the salient features thereof;

(c) whether any assessment to find out the number of employment opportunities created under the said MoU in UAE has been undertaken; and

(d) if so, the details in this regard and the other benefits likely to accrue as a result of the said agreement?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) & (b) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship on 29.4.2016 signed a Memorandum of Understanding with National Qualifications Authority of United Arab Emirates (UAE) on cooperation for Skill development and mutual recognition of qualifications. Key areas of cooperation are as below:


• Joint accreditation of training providers catering to trainings aimed at overseas migration from India to the Gulf region.

• Cooperate on knowledge sharing and capacity building support for the national qualifications frameworks of respective parties

• Cooperate in conducting joint studies or pilot research projects on labour market and skills development issues

• Foster cooperation through networking and conferences

• Exchange visits of qualifications framework experts and vocational training instructors and other experts, managers and technical staff.

• Promote access by UAE employers to information and data on qualified Indian workforce supply


(c) & (d) No assessment as such under the MoU has been undertaken so far.
U.A.E is second single largest destination for workforce migration from India to the Gulf after Saudi Arabia. Mutual recognition of qualifications and sharing data under MoU would facilitate trained and skilled Indian workers to access employment opportunities in UAE.
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